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	[bookmark: _Toc354402755][bookmark: _Toc518998911][bookmark: _Toc92095991][bookmark: _Toc92096007][bookmark: _Toc92098571][bookmark: _Toc92100981]SUMMARY OF THE SUBMISSION
This submission to the Human Rights Committee (CCPR) on Türkiye highlights violations of the provisions of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights subsequent to the adoption of the list of issues to be taken up in connection with the consideration of the sixth report of Türkiye. Where names of individuals are given, this is with the explicit permission of those concerned. In other cases, names are anonymized.
[bookmark: _Hlk176767463]Jehovah’s Witnesses in Türkiye and as a worldwide organization respectfully request the Government of Türkiye to:
(1) [bookmark: _Hlk173334278]Allow Jehovah’s Witnesses to register places of worship and grant “place of worship” status to existing religious buildings of Jehovah’s Witnesses;
(2) Respect the Witnesses’ right to peacefully manifest their religious beliefs;
(3) Enforce media standards prohibiting defamation, negative stereotyping, disinformation and fake news about the entire religious minority or their beliefs and practices;
(4) Recognize the right to conscientious objection to military service and provide an alternative civilian service (ACS) that conforms to European and international standards, namely, a programme of civilian work that is not under military control and not punitive in nature;
(5) Abide by its commitment to uphold the fundamental freedoms guaranteed by the Covenant and the European Convention on Human Rights (Convention) for all citizens, including Jehovah’s Witnesses.



I. [bookmark: _Toc92095992][bookmark: _Toc92096008][bookmark: _Toc92098572][bookmark: _Toc92100982]INTRODUCTION
1. The European Association of Jehovah’s Witnesses is a charity registered in the United Kingdom. It provides support to Jehovah’s Witnesses facing fundamental human rights violations in various parts of the world.
2. Jehovah’s Witnesses have been in Türkiye for nearly 100 years. On 31 July 2007, they were granted limited legal registration as the “Association for the Support of Jehovah’s Witnesses”. Today, the more than 5,000 adherents in Türkiye enjoy a measure of religious freedom.
3. Nevertheless, the Turkish authorities refuse to recognize Jehovah’s Witnesses’ meeting places as “places of worship” and occasionally impose fines on them when they manifest their religious belief by peacefully sharing their faith with others. Furthermore, the Turkish government neither recognizes the right of conscientious objection to military service nor provides a genuine ACS of a nonpunitive nature that meets international standards. For many years, conscientious objectors who are Jehovah’s Witnesses have faced repeated military call-ups, prosecutions, burdensome fines and threats of imprisonment.
4. A recent trend is for foreign nationals who are Jehovah’s Witnesses and have been lawfully resident in Türkiye for some years to be deported or refused re-entry on the basis of their religious affiliation.
II. [bookmark: _Hlk92094902][bookmark: _Toc92095993][bookmark: _Toc92096009][bookmark: _Toc92098573][bookmark: _Toc92100983]VIOLATIONS OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE COVENANT
A. Right to freedom of thought, conscience and religion, and right of religious minorities to profess and practise their own religion (articles 18, 19, 26 and 27)
1. Denial of zoning for houses of worship
5. In 2003, Türkiye amended its Zoning Law No. 3194, replacing the word “mosque” with “place of worship”. This amendment was made in order to comply with European standards on nondiscrimination and freedom of religion, as guaranteed by the Convention.
6. However, zoning regulations continue to prescribe a large building size and design tailored to Muslim religious worship. Municipal authorities have not provided zoning approval for smaller places of worship, and therefore Witness meeting places (Kingdom Halls) cannot qualify as legal places of worship. Without formal “place of worship” status, all Kingdom Halls are under the constant threat of being closed by the authorities for noncompliance with zoning laws.
7. Having exhausted all domestic remedies, Jehovah’s Witnesses applied to the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR). In 2016, in the case of Association for Solidarity with Jehovah’s Witnesses and Others v. Turkey (applications Nos. 36915/10 and 8606/13), the ECHR ruled that refusal to accommodate requests for places of worship is discriminatory and directly interferes with the Witnesses’ right to freedom of religion.
8. Despite this ruling, Kingdom Halls continue to be threatened with closure. The Kingdom Hall in Konya was closed by Konya/Selçuklu Municipality on 29 July 2023. It was reopened on 23 May 2024, following a first instance court decision. However, Selçuklu Municipality appealed the decision, and continues with action to close the Kingdom Hall again.
9. Additionally, in just the past year, zoning requests for new places of worship have been submitted to 83 municipalities and government agencies. In many cases, the request is either rejected outright or simply ignored. In other cases, Jehovah’s Witnesses are referred to agencies that have already rejected their requests or that fail to respond. Even when the Witnesses are informed that there are available parcels of land zoned for places of worship, requests to use these parcels are rejected, often on the pretext that the location cannot be allocated to an association. The only parcels of land that municipalities have presented as options are unsuitable because they have been deemed unsafe for construction. Despite the 2016 ECHR ruling, zoning regulations continue to be used to prevent Jehovah’s Witnesses obtaining legally recognized places of worship. Below are some additional examples that illustrate this ongoing problem:
10. On 19 February 2018, the Izmir 3rd Administrative Court (AC) annulled the decision of the Karşıyaka Municipality Council, in line with the ECHR judgment. However, the municipality council appealed, and on 28 February 2022, the 6th Chamber of the Council of State (CoS) overturned the AC decision and remitted the matter to the AC. On 26 July 2022, Jehovah’s Witnesses requested a revision of the CoS decision but the request was denied. On 8 May 2023, another application was submitted to the ECHR. The AC reconsidered the case, and on 9 March 2023, reiterated its earlier ruling in favour of Jehovah’s Witnesses. The municipality presidency again appealed to the CoS Administrative Litigation Chambers Board (ALCB). On 24 January 2024, the CoS ALCB overturned the decision of the local court, which was in favour of Jehovah’s Witnesses. A further appeal was filed on 30 July 2024, and the decision is pending.
11. On 6 December 2023, one of the sites allocated as places of worship in the local zoning plan was requested from Maltepe Municipality (Istanbul). In response, on 13 December 2023, the municipality sent a list of parcels of land planned as “religious facility areas” or “mosque areas”. On 11 January 2024, Jehovah’s Witnesses requested the allocation of one of the parcels of land, but on 23 January 2024, the municipality rejected the request, claiming that there was no suitable location.
12. On 26 January 2024, one of the sites for a place of worship allocated in the local zoning plans was requested from Ankara Greater City Municipality. On 31 January 2024, the municipality rejected the request, stating that immovable properties are not allocated to associations.
13. On 2 May 2024, one of the places of worship allocated in the zoning plans was requested from Kağıthane Municipality (Istanbul) but there was no response within 30 days, so the application was implicitly rejected. On 17 July 2024, Jehovah’s Witnesses notified Kağıthane District Governorship that from 12 August 2024, they would hold worship services in a property they had purchased. The District Governor’s Office forwarded the notification to the Istanbul Governor’s Office, which responded on 5 August 2024 that the property was not in a religious facility area and therefore could not be legally used for worship.
14. On 25 December 2023, a place of worship allocated in the zoning plans was requested from Kemalpaşa Municipality (Izmir). From 28 December 2023, all religious facility areas were registered in the name of the treasury and allocated to the Diyanet Foundation (State institution related to the religion of Islam).
15. Also on 25 December 2023, Jehovah’s Witnesses notified Kemalpaşa District Governorship of the opening of a Kingdom Hall in Kemalpaşa (Izmir). On 29 December, the Governorship responded that the property in question was within the residential area in the zoning plan, and therefore it was not legally possible to use it as a religious facility. On 9 January 2024, Jehovah’s Witnesses submitted a further letter to the Governorship stating that they will worship in the property in accordance with the ECHR decision.
16. On 15 August 2022, Jehovah’s requested one of the sites allocated as a place of worship in local zoning plans from Arsuz Municipality, which rejected the request on 10 October 2022.
17. Jehovah’s Witnesses requested one of the sites allocated as a place of worship in local zoning plans from Hatay Greater City Municipality on 16 August 2022 and 15 February 2024. The municipality did not respond to the first request and made an inconclusive response to the second on 21 February 2024, saying “apply to the relevant ministry”. Jehovah’s Witnesses applied to Hatay Directorate of National Real Estate on 15 May 2024, as the relevant ministry, and on 22 May 2024, the Directorate directed them to apply to the Religious Affairs Ministry.
18. On 25 December 2023, Jehovah’s Witnesses notified Arsuz District Governorship of the opening of the Kingdom Hall in Arsuz (Hatay). On 29 January 2024, the district governorship responded that the property in question was within a residential area in the zoning plan and therefore was not appropriate for use as a place of worship. On 26 February 2024, Jehovah’s Witnesses requested details of a religious facility area from the district governorship because they had no other property to use for worship. On 4 March 2024, the district governorship stated that they could not take any action on the request.
2. Restriction to peaceful public manifestation of religious belief
19. Jehovah’s Witnesses consider peacefully sharing their faith with others to be an integral part of their worship, protected by article 18(1) and 18(3) of the Covenant. This view has been upheld by the ECHR. The activity is entirely religious and noncommercial. The Witnesses do not solicit money and converse only with those who are willing to engage in conversation. Religious literature may be offered free of charge to persons who wish to read it. Municipal authorities and law enforcement officers falsely accuse Witnesses engaged in this peaceful activity of disturbing others and selling goods. As the following examples demonstrate, these baseless allegations can result in burdensome fines, confiscation of property and can even carry the risk of imprisonment.
20. On 22 January 2023, Mr. A was on his way to meet three other Witnesses in order to share their faith with neighbours in the Kartal District, Istanbul. The men were not selling anything and conversed only with those who were willing to engage with them. Two of the Witnesses, one of whom was Mr. B, were already conversing with residents in an apartment building, while Mr. C waited on the street for Mr. A. The police approached Mr. C, and after determining that he was one of Jehovah’s Witnesses, they detained him. When Mr. B and his companion exited the building, they were also detained. The police then went into the building and questioned the last person with whom the Witnesses had spoken, asking him whether he was disturbed by them and, if so, whether he would like to press charges. The man explained that he was not troubled by the visit and did not want to press charges. Nevertheless, the police detained the three Witnesses. Mr. A was also detained as soon as he arrived, even though he had not called at any home.
21. At the police station, the four men were charged with “disturbing others to sell goods or services”, under article 37 of Misdemeanours Law No. 5326, and were administratively fined 617 Turkish lira (TRY) (EUR 16.44) each. The Witnesses’ lawyers objected, but on 24 May 2023, in a final decision, the Anatolia 3rd Criminal Magistracy of Peace of Istanbul upheld the fines imposed on Messrs. B and A. The fines imposed on the other two Witnesses were upheld by the Anatolia 4th Criminal Magistracy of Peace of Istanbul on 29 August 2023. Because this is a misdemeanour charge, there is no possibility for further appeal.
22. On February 10, 2023, in Aydin, three of Jehovah’s Witnesses were peacefully standing near a small mobile display cart offering free Bible-based literature. Local laws do not require a permit or any special permissions for such carts, but the Witnesses were charged with “acting contrary to order” under article 32 of the Misdemeanours Law, and each was administratively fined TRY 1,295 (EUR 34.5). Their lawyers objected, and on 1 and 12 September 2023 and 21 December 2023, the fines were cancelled by the Didim (Yenihisar) Criminal Magistracy of Peace.
23. On 12 July 2023, in Mersin, D, E, F and G were accused of “sidewalk occupation” under article 38/1 of the Misdemeanours Law while sharing their beliefs using small mobile display carts and were subsequently charged. The police confiscated the cart and all of the literature. Each of the Witnesses was administratively fined TRY 617 (EUR 16.44). The fines on D and F were upheld by the Mersin 1st Criminal Magistracy of Peace on 6 September 2023, and the fine on G was upheld by the Mersin 2nd Criminal Magistracy of Peace on 3 October 2023. E’s objection was rejected by final decision of the Mersin 4th Criminal Magistracy of Peace on 2 November 2023.
24. On 27 August 2023, three of Jehovah’s Witnesses in Istanbul (N, O and P) were accused of “sidewalk occupation” under article 38 of the Misdemeanours Law, while sharing their beliefs using a small mobile display cart. They were administratively fined TRY 617 (EUR 16.44) each, and the authorities seized their literature and the cart. O’s objection to the administrative fine was rejected by final decision of the Istanbul 1st Criminal Magistracy of Peace on 7 September 2023. P’s objection was accepted by the Istanbul 3rd Criminal Magistracy of Peace on 7 November 2023, and N’s objection was accepted by the Istanbul 2nd Criminal Magistracy of Peace on 21 November 2023. Administrative fines imposed on N and P were cancelled, and the literature and cart were returned.
25. On 4 October 2023, two of Jehovah’s Witnesses who were peacefully sharing their religious beliefs from house to house in Istanbul were detained by the police following a complaint. They were charged with “disturbing others” under article 37 of the Misdemeanours Law and were administratively fined TRY 617 (EUR 16.44) each. The Küçükçekmece 4th Criminal Magistracy of Peace accepted their objections on 23 November 2023 and cancelled the fines.
26. On 30 January 2024, H, I and J were administratively fined TRY 977 (EUR 26) each by the Muratpaşa District Governorship, under article 38 of the Misdemeanours Law (misdemeanour of occupation), for “sidewalk occupation”. H’s objection to the fine was rejected by final decision of the Antalya 2nd Criminal Magistracy of Peace on 9 May 2024. I’s objection was accepted by the Antalya 4th Criminal Magistracy of Peace on 13 March 2024, which cancelled the administrative fine. A decision on J’s objection is pending.
27. On 31 May 2024, one of Jehovah’s Witnesses was using a small portable literature display cart in Tekirdağ. The Tekirdağ Greater City Municipality Police Department filed a report alleging that he “set up a booth without permission” and requested that he be penalized by the municipality, whose decision is pending.
28. On 28 March 2022, one of Jehovah’s Witnesses in Osmaniye was contacting people by phone to peacefully share her faith and someone complained to the police. On 27 November 2023, the Osmaniye Chief Prosecutor’s Office charged her with “disturbing the peace and tranquillity of persons” under article 123 of the Turkish Penal Code. On 21 March 2024, she was sentenced to one month and 26 days in prison by the Osmaniye 3rd Criminal Court of First Instance. The conviction was appealed, and the decision is still pending.
29. On 2 February 2024, K, L and M were sharing their beliefs using a small mobile literature display cart near Kepez State Hospital. One of the hospital deputy chief physicians verbally attacked them using words denoting hatred and hostility, detained them and reported them to the police. Bizarrely, the three Witnesses were taken into custody and charged with “inciting the public to hatred and hostility and insulting” under the Turkish Penal Code. On 16 February 2024, the Antalya Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office decided that there were no grounds for prosecution.
30. [bookmark: _Hlk169697201]On 23 December 2023, while Q and R were peacefully sharing their beliefs from house to house, a woman shouted at them, photographed them and reported them to the police. Subsequently, police officers from Avcılar District Security Directorate surrounded them, threatened them and imposed an administrative fine of TRY 617 (EUR 16.44) each for the misdemeanour of disturbance, based on article 37 of the Misdemeanours Law. The Küçükçekmece 3rd Criminal Magistracy of Peace accepted Q’s objection on 11 March 2024 and cancelled the fine. The outcome of R’s objection is pending.
31. On 23 September 2023, one of Jehovah’s Witnesses was sharing his beliefs using a small portable literature display cart. Tekirdağ Greater City Municipality Police Department made a report that he was “promoting without permission”. Based on this report, on 12 October 2023, Tekirdağ Greater City Municipality imposed an administrative fine of TRY 1,295 (EUR 34.5) under article 32 of the Misdemeanours Law. The Tekirdağ 1st Criminal Magistracy of Peace rejected his objection to the fine on 2 May 2024, and his further objection was rejected by final decision of the Tekirdağ 2nd Criminal Magistracy of Peace on 23 May.
32. On 29 July 2023, S and T were sharing their beliefs using a small portable literature display cart. The Mezitli Municipality Police Department imposed administrative fines of TRY 617 (EUR 16.44) each for “sidewalk occupation” under article 38 of the Misdemeanours Law. S’s objection to the fine was rejected by final decision of the Mersin 1st Criminal Magistracy of Peace on 25 September 2023, and T’s objection was rejected by final decision of the Mersin 2nd Criminal Magistracy of Peace on 3 October 2023.
33. On 29 July 2023, U, V, W and X, were quietly standing by a portable literature display cart in Mersin. Although the literature is given freely and not sold, they were charged with “unauthorized sales” under article 32 of the Misdemeanours Law and each administratively fined TRY 1,295 (EUR 34.5). Their lawyers objected to the fines. On 8 September 2023, the Mersin 1st Criminal Magistracy of Peace upheld the charge against U; on 3 October 2023, the Mersin 2nd Criminal Magistracy of Peace upheld the charges against V and W; and on 2 November 2023, the Mersin 4th Criminal Magistracy of Peace upheld the charge against X. The decisions are final, and there is no possibility for appeal.
34. On 27 July 2023, in Küçükçekmece, Y and Z were peacefully visiting others to share their faith. A woman to whom they had not spoken forcefully detained them and called the police. The Witnesses explained that they were not visiting the woman, that she had accosted them and that they were frightened and concerned for their safety. Nonetheless, the police charged the Witnesses with “disturbing others” under article 37 of the Misdemeanours Law. Each was issued an administrative fine of TRY 617 (EUR 16.44). Their attorneys objected to the fines. On 8 December 2023, the Küçükçekmece 3rd Criminal Magistracy of Peace upheld the charges against Y with no possibility for appeal. On 1 February 2024, the Küçükçekmece 2nd Criminal Magistracy of Peace dismissed the charges against Z and cancelled the fine.
3. Media disinformation
35. Jehovah’s Witnesses are known worldwide as peaceful, law-abiding people whose teachings promote peace and respect for the authorities. Despite this, the media has recently published misleading and defamatory statements, falsely linking Jehovah’s Witnesses with the Fethullahist Terror Organization (FETÖ), which orchestrated a coup attempt in 2016.
36. On 25 July 2023, Türkiye’s leading media organization, Demirören Haber Ajansı (DHA), published a story reporting that Turkish security forces detained 14 people in an anti-terror operation and that one or more of the suspects had identification badges from a convention of Jehovah’s Witnesses. None of this information was substantiated.
37. Other media outlets quickly picked up the story, including a national television channel, a major Turkish newspaper and numerous Internet news sites. As the news spread, additional false and defamatory articles were added, some of which referred to Jehovah’s Witnesses as “FETÖ’s twin organization” and suggested that the Witnesses were financing FETÖ.
38. Jehovah’s Witnesses contacted DHA, requesting both immediate correction of the original story and removal of Internet access to prevent further spread of misinformation. Their requests were ignored. On 28 September 2023, a lawsuit was filed at the Istanbul Anatolian 8th Criminal Magistracy of Peace, requesting a correction and blocking of access to the false story. The next day, 29 September, the request was rejected. On 3 January 2024, the Witnesses filed a contentious lawsuit with the Bakırköy 11th Civil Court of First Instance. On 8 May 2024, the court accepted the request for correction of the article but rejected the request to block access to the story. The Witnesses appealed on 18 June 2024.
39. Jehovah’s Witnesses also contacted sabah.com.tr, a major Turkish newspaper, requesting that it correct and remove access from an article that falsely characterized Jehovah’s Witnesses as “FETÖ’s twin organization”. The request was ignored. On 28 September 2023, the Witnesses filed a lawsuit against the publisher at the Istanbul Anatolian 8th Criminal Magistracy of Peace, seeking correction and blocking of access to the story to prevent further spread of misinformation. The request was rejected on the same day. On 3 January 2024, the Witnesses filed a contentious lawsuit with the Istanbul 10th Civil Court of First Instance. On 19 July 2024, the court accepted the request to block access to the story but rejected the application to correct the article. The Witnesses will appeal.
B. Denial of right to conscientious objection to military service (article 18; General Comment No. 22, adopted 30 July 1993)
40. In violation of article 18 of the Covenant as extrapolated in General Comment No. 22, 30/07/93, paragraph 11 (CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.4), and of article 9 of the Convention, Türkiye continues to prosecute and sanction Jehovah’s Witnesses who conscientiously object to military service.
41. Since 2011, the ECHR has issued three judgments against Türkiye and in favour of Jehovah’s Witness conscientious objectors:
· Buldu and Others v. Turkey, application No. 14017/08, 3 June 2014;
· Feti Demirtaş v. Turkey, application No. 5260/07, 17 January 2012;
· Erçep v. Turkey, application No. 43965/04, 22 November 2011.
42. Türkiye has not yet implemented the ECHR’s judgments in these cases. Although Türkiye paid court-awarded damages to the applicants, it refuses to abide by the consequential requirement of recognizing conscientious objection to military service and of providing an ACS programme that complies with international standards.
43. Türkiye also ignores the CCPR Views in Atasoy and Sarkut v. Turkey (CCPR/C/104/D/1853-1854/2008), which states: “[The Witnesses’] refusal to be drafted for compulsory military service derives from their religious beliefs, … [and their] subsequent prosecution and sentences amount to an infringement of their freedom of conscience, in breach of article 18, paragraph 1, of the Covenant.”
44. Türkiye’s new Military Service Act (Law No. 7179) reduces the period of compulsory military service from 12 months to 6 months. It also introduces a system of “military service by payment”, by which the six-month military service is reduced to “one-month of basic military training”, and the conscript agrees to pay TRY 217,871.04 (EUR ) to the Ministry of Defence for support of military activities. This legislative amendment provides neither exemption for conscientious objectors nor a genuine ACS of a nonpunitive nature that meets international standards. As a result, conscientious objectors in Türkiye face lifetime military call-ups, endless prosecutions, burdensome fines, ongoing harassment, loss of employment and constant threat of imprisonment.
45. Between 2018 and 2023, more than 30 of Jehovah’s Witnesses have been repeatedly fined by the military conscription office on charges of desertion or for refusing military service. Below are some examples that illustrate this:
46. On 6 March 2023, İlker Sarıalp was charged by the Sakarya Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office with “violating the Military Criminal Law”, following a complaint by the Adapazarı Military Recruiting Office (Sakarya). On 28 September 2023, the Sakarya 3rd Criminal Court of First Instance sentenced him to 10 months’ imprisonment, converted to a judicial fine of TRY 9,000 (EUR 239.8). He appealed, and the decision is pending.
47. On 29 March 29 2023, Sayat Kürkçüoğlu was administratively fined TRY 5,596.69 (EUR ) by Fatih Military Recruiting Office (Istanbul) as a “draft evader”. His attorneys appealed. On 11 July 2024, the Istanbul 6th Criminal Magistracy of Peace rejected the objection, and the decision is final. Mr. Kürkçüoğlu appealed to the Constitutional Court (CC) on 8 August 2024. On 22 June 2023, the Istanbul Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office (ICPPO) opened a further case against him on the charge of “opposition to Military Criminal Law”. On 26 October 2023, the Istanbul 3rd Criminal Court of First Instance acquitted him, and the decision is final.
48. On 15 November 2023, the Balıkesir Karesi Military Recruitment Office administratively fined Yetkin Akın TRY 11,170.50 (EUR 297.63) as a “draft examination evader”. His objection was rejected by the Balıkesir 1st Criminal Magistracy of Peace on 29 May 2024. Mr. Akın appealed the rejection. On 25 June 2024, the Balıkesir 2nd Criminal Magistracy of Peace rejected the appeal, and the decision is final. Having exhausted all other remedies, Mr. Akın appealed to the CC on 26 July 2024. Additionally, on 31 May 2024, Balıkesir Karesi Military Recruitment Office imposed an administrative fine of TRY 14,676.36 (EUR ). His attorneys objected, and a decision is pending.
49. Ersin Ölgün remains under obligation to perform military service despite a unanimous ECHR ruling in favour of his rights as a conscientious objector in Buldu and Others v. Turkey (application No. 14017/08, 3 June 2014). Nonetheless, Mr. Ölgün continues to be prosecuted for his religious beliefs. He was charged with “draft examination evasion” by the Konak Military Recruitment Office (Izmir) on 17 October 2023 and administratively fined TRY 56,421.18 (EUR ). His lawyers objected, but the charges were upheld on 13 October, and again on 26 December 2023. Having exhausted all other remedies, he appealed to the CC on 22 January 2024.
50. Volkan Altay has been subjected to multiple fines, harassment and prosecution over many years because of his conscientious objection to military service. The latest indictment was filed by the ICPPO on 6 May 2024, with charges of “violation of the Military Conduct Code”. The case is pending before the Istanbul 3rd Criminal Court of First Instance.
51. Arek Altunoğlu has been charged and fined multiple times for “draft evasion”. He was administratively fined five times during 2022 and 2023 – TRY 1,175.19 (EUR 31.31) and separately TRY 109.32 (EUR 2.91) on 18 October 2022; TRY 974.88 (EUR 25.98) on 23 February 2023; TRY 3,208.98 (EUR 85.50) on 1 August 2023; and TRY 2,396.58 (EUR 63.86) on 28 November 2023. His latest fine was issued on 3 April 2024, when the Fatih Military Recruitment Office (Istanbul) administratively fined him TRY 3,765.06 (EUR 100.32). Although his lawyers successfully objected to each fine, he remains subject to future fines and further prosecutions.
52. The CC has not ruled on 34 applications by 25 of Jehovah’s Witnesses since the first such application in 2013.
[bookmark: _Toc92095994][bookmark: _Toc92096010][bookmark: _Toc92098574][bookmark: _Toc92100984]C. Revocation of resident visas and banned from the country
53. Jehovah’s Witnesses who are foreign nationals but living legally in Türkiye are being labelled as criminal national security threats. They face revocation of visas, deportation and a permanent ban from the country.
54. The Witnesses being stigmatized in this way are long-term residents, with no criminal record and deep ties to the country. No evidence of any wrongdoing has been presented against any of them. An individual may not be aware of any change in status until he attempts to travel. Witnesses who appear for residence renewal appointments are questioned about their religious beliefs. Some foreign nationals report being photographed without their permission while they are engaging in peaceful religious activities. Later, they discover that N-82 restrictions “Activity against our National Security” have been imposed (see below).
55. Konya. An Armenian national who was legally resident in Türkiye for 12 years had travel restriction code N-82 imposed. His residence permit was cancelled on 22 May 2023, and he had to leave Türkiye within 10 days. His attorneys filed an annulment action on 13 July 2023, and a final decision is pending.
56. Çanakkale A Belgian national who was legally resident in Türkiye for 10 years learned he had received travel restriction code N-82 when he was at the airport on 6 February 2024. His attorneys filed an annulment lawsuit on 1 April 2024, and a final decision is pending.
57. Çanakkale. A German national legally resident in Türkiye discovered that she had received travel restriction code N-82 when she was at the airport attempting to re-enter Türkiye on 16 February 2024. Her attorneys filed an annulment lawsuit on 1 April 2024, and a final decision is pending.
58. Çanakkale. A French national legally resident in Türkiye discovered he had received travel restriction code N-82 on 10 April 2024 when he attempted to drive into Türkiye but was given an inadmissible passenger form. His attorneys filed an annulment lawsuit on 8 June 2024, and a final decision is pending.
59. Çanakkale. A New Zealand national legally resident in Türkiye discovered he had received travel restriction code N-82 when he was issued with an inadmissible passenger form on 21 April 2024.
60. Çanakkale. A Polish national and his wife who is a British national discovered they had received travel restriction code N-82 on 7 May 2024, when they attempted to enter Türkiye but each received an inadmissible passenger form. Their lawyers filed separate annulment lawsuits on 5 July 2024, and final decisions are pending.
61. These are examples of arbitrary and unjustifiable discrimination on the basis of religion, in clear breach of article 26 of the Covenant.
III. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
62. Jehovah’s Witnesses in Türkiye and as a worldwide organization express concern for the violations of the Covenant as exposed in the above submission. They respectfully request the Government of Türkiye to take the necessary steps to:
(1) Allow Jehovah’s Witnesses to register places of worship and grant “place of worship” status to existing religious buildings of Jehovah’s Witnesses;
(2) Respect the Witnesses’ right to peacefully manifest their religious beliefs;
(3) Enforce media standards prohibiting defamation, negative stereotyping, disinformation and fake news about the entire religious minority or their beliefs and practices;
(4) Recognize the right to conscientious objection to military service and provide an ACS that conforms to European and international standards, namely, a programme of civilian work that is not under military control and not punitive in nature;
(5) Abide by its commitment to uphold the fundamental freedoms guaranteed by the Covenant and the Convention for all citizens, including Jehovah’s Witnesses.
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